ORDINANCE 2023-06

* * *

CREATING CHAPTER 11.14 (COMPOST AND BRUSH SITE) OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF PRAIRIE DU CHIEN, CRAWFORD COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Purpose	: The purpose	of this	Ordinance is to	enforce rules	established	by the	Common	Council
in the Ci	ty of Prairie du	Chien.						

The Common Council of the City of Prairie du Chien, Crawford County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

Section 1: That Chapter 11.14 (Compost and Brush Site) of the Municipal Code of the City of Prairie du Chien, Wisconsin be created to read as follows:

11.14 (Compost and Brush Site)

- (a)The City of Prairie du Chien Compost and Brush Site will accept materials from City of Prairie du Chien property owners only and must be from a property within the city limits.
- (b)The compost site hours of operation are from 8 A.M. to 7 P.M. Monday thru Saturday from April 1st to November 30th (closed holidays). The following materials are acceptable for disposal at the compost site: leaves, grass clippings, garden waste, shrubs, sod, flowers, corn stalks.
- (c)The brush site hours of operation are from 8 A.M. to 12 P.M. the second and third Saturday of the Month from April through second week of November. The following materials are acceptable for disposal at the brush site: brush, branches and tree limbs under 6 inches in diameter. Brush from contractors will not be accepted.
- **Section 2:** Any Ordinance or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3:	This Ordinance shall be published as required by law after passage by th	е
Common Council.		

Passed and approved this day	y of, 2023
David Hemmer, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Chad Abram, City Administrator	

* * *

Certification

I, Tina Fuller, am the duly qualified and ac Crawford County, Wisconsin. I hereby certify the reproduction of the original ordinance or resolution	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed of, 2023.	this Certificate in my official capacity on the
(SEAL)	
	Tina Fuller City Clerk